

MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 1983

and recommendation October 31, 1983. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes, Young, yes. Motion carried.

Sealed bids, on behalf of Park Department, for Mott Mower repair parts were received and opened. The bidders being two in number are as follows:

1. Bridges Ford Tractor of Tulsa, Inc. by item
2. Enlow Ford Tractor by item

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, to refer bids to Purchasing and Parks for analysis, report, and recommendation on October 31, 1983. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried.

Sealed bids, on behalf of Engineers, for sale of Alsuma Park were received and opened. The bidders being three in number are as follows:

1. Kelly Lawrence \$270,100.00
(Enclosed Check in the amount of \$13,505.00)
2. Ross Flood \$301,000.00
(Enclosed Cashier's Check in the amount of \$15,050.00)
3. Randy Barker \$267,560.00
(Enclosed Cashier's Check in the amount of \$13,378.00)

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, to refer bids to Ray Jordan, George Phillips and the District Attorney for analysis, report and recommendation October 31, 1983. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried.

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, on behalf of Election Board, to approve the bid award for one (1) New 2 hp. Compressor to W. W. Grainger Company in the amount of \$553.02, lowest and best bid. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,262)

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, on behalf of Sheriff, to reject all bids submitted on two (2) new 1984 one (1) ton 15 passenger vans and purchase from State Contract #0035-06 from Oltmann's Motors in the amount of \$13,068.80 each. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,263)

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, on behalf of Engineers, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, Change Order No. One with Jim Cooley Construction, on Library Parking Project adding the amount of \$1,265.00. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,264)

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, on behalf of Engineers, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, Change Order No. One with Empire Roofing adding one additional roof drain on the Election Board Complex in the amount of \$370.00. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,265)

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, on behalf of Building Operations, to amend the bid award of June 20, 1983 to Carpets of Tulsa for carpet squares to approve Carpet Showroom for the remainder of the six month bid period in the amount of \$19.00 per square yard (original vendor failed to meet specifications). Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File